



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GEORGE GRAYSON,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
) Civil Action No. 5051-CC
 IMAGINATION STATION, INC.,)
 AND RICHARD H. COLLINS)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

**PLAINTIFF GEORGE GRAYSON'S ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

Bruce E. Jameson (#2931)
Tanya E. Pino (#4298)
1310 King Street, P.O. Box 1328
Wilmington, DE 19899
TEL: (302) 888-6500
bejameson@prickett.com
tepino@prickett.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff, George Grayson

DATED: June 1, 2010

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. Parties..... 4

II. The Voting Agreement 4

III. Grayson announces Daniels' Resignation and Kittelson's Appointment to the Board is Approved at the September 2008 Board Meeting. 5

IV. The 2009 Shareholder Meeting Was Held After the Time Required Under the Bylaws..... 6

V. An Invalidly Constituted Board Approves the \$3 Million Dollar Self-Dealing Transaction at the September 2009 Board Meeting..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. INTRODUCTION AND LEGAL STANDARDS..... 9

A. Count III is Not Derivative, or if it is, Demand is Excused..... 10

1. Count III is Not Derivative. 10

2. To the Extent Any Claims Are Derivative, Grayson Has Adequately Pled Facts to Excuse Demand. 17

a. The Legal Standard 17

b. Collins Controls the Board of Directors 19

c. Goss Is Not Independent..... 19

d. Blevins Is Not Independent..... 21

II. COUNT II STATES A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY..... 22

A. Introduction and Legal Standard..... 22

B. Plaintiff’s Right to be free from Interference with his Voting Rights Arises from Long Standing, Fundamental Fiduciary Law Concepts in Delaware Common Law. 23

C. The Facts and Remedies Relevant to Plaintiff’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Go Beyond Those Relevant to the Contract Claim..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	1, 13, 16, 17
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1204 (Del.Ch. 1987)	23
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	18
<i>Beam ex. rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	19
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	13, 14, 23
<i>Blue Chip Capital Fund II Limited Partnership v. Tubergen</i> , 906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006)	25
<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 1999 WL 1032768 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 1999)	17
<i>Friedman v. Beningson</i> , 1995 WL 716762 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2005).....	19
<i>Gale v. Bershad</i> , 1998 WL 118022 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1998)	22, 25
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. Supr. 2006).....	15
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. Ch. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	12
<i>Haseotes v. Bentas</i> , 2002 WL 31058540 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2002)	17, 18, 21
<i>In re The Limited, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	19, 20
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986)	25
<i>Madison Realty Co. v. AG ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch. April 17, 2001).....	22, 25
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	11, 13

<i>Milbank Tweed Hadley & McCloy v. Boon</i> , 13 F.3d 537 (2d. Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 2009 WL 1204346 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2009).....	22, 25
<i>PT China LLC v. PT Korea LLC</i> , 2010 WL 761145 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2010)	22, 24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	17, 18
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. Ch. 1971)	23
<i>Schuss v. Penfield Partners, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 2433842 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2008).....	22, 24
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	26
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 1999 WL 66532 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 1999)	15
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §141	1, 2, 12, 24
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rule 15(aaa)	11
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	1, 2, 9, 10
Court of Chancery Rules 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 10
